(
/
j
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS CQMMISSION
(k) .The parties, at the discretion of the arbitrator; may
file post-hearing briefs. The arbitrator, afterconsultation
with the parties, shall have the . authority to· set a time period
for the submission of briefs, but that period shall not exceed
30 days from the close of the he~ing. Briefs shall be •
19:16-$;7
submitted· to the arbitrator along with submission of proof
of service on. all parties. The parties shall not be permitted
to introduce any new factual material in the post-hearing
briefs;. except upon special permission of the arbitrator.··
Supp. 9,16~02
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
Amended by R.1986, d.455, effective September 8, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1358(a), 18 N.J.R. 1839(a).
Deleted text 111· (a) "issue ddinition pursuant" and substituted ·"issue
definition proceeding pursuant"; also added to (k) "but brief period
... of the hearing." ·
Petition for Rulemaking: . Petitioner proposes that interest arbitration_
proceedings be public upon request of either the public employer or
majority representative.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3567(a), 21 N.J.R. 3677(a), 22 N.J.R. 260(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.221, effective May 7, 1990. ·
See.: 22 N.J.R. 330(a), 22 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Arbitrator's consent to public hearing removed.
Amended by R.1991 d.425, !effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1296(b), 23 N.J.R. 2525(a).
Reference to the New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act
added.
Amended by R.1996 d.240, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1493(a), 28 N.J.R. 2567(a).
Rewrote (e), and in (f) added provision for agreements before the
close of the hearing. '
Amended by R.1996 d.365, effective October 21, 1996.

1. For arpifrators assigned by_ lot, pursuant to N.J.S.A.
34:13A-16e(l); the fee shall be $800.00 per day;
2. For arbitrators mutually selected by the parties, the
fee shall be a per diem rate, not to exceed $1,000 per day,
set by the arbitrator and filed with the Director of Arbi-.
tration.
(b) Should the parties use an arbitration panel with an
appointee of each of the parties, as permitted by N.J.A.C.
19:16-5.6(c), each appointee's fee shall be paid by the party
making the appointment. The costs of the services of the
special panel member who chairs the panel shall be borne ·
equally by the parties. The fee for· the chair of the panel
shall be as set forth in (a)l or 2 above, depending on
whether the arbitrator is assigned by lot or mutually selected
by the parties.
Amended by R.1998 d.lS-6, effective April 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 29(a), 30 N.J.R. 1303(a).
Rewrote the section.
19:16-5.12 . Fees for filing and processing interest
arbitration petitions

orders
At the time a party files a notice of appeal of an interest
arbitration award with the Commission, the appealing party
' shall pay a $135.00 fee. A.J: the time a party files a notice of
cross-appeal ~f an interest arbitration award with the Com-
mission, the cross~appealing party shall pay a $135.00 fee.
At the time a party files with the Commission a request for
special permission to appeal an interlocutory order or rul-
ing, the party shall pay a $25~00 fee. Fees shall be paid by
checks made payable to the "State of New Jersey"; pur-
chase orders may be submitted. ·
Supp. 7~2-01 16-10 Next Page is 16-10.1
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
New Rule, R.1996 d.275, effective June 17, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1610(a), 28 N.J.R. 3174(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.221, effective May 19, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 857(a), 29 N.J.R. 2467(c).
Amended the section name and inserted the third sentence.
19:16-5.14 Comparability guidelines
(a) N.J.S.A. 34:13A-16g identifies eight factors that an